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	PRESS RELEASE


Quality of solid fuels without defects in 2014
(Final report of 2014)

(Prague, January 14, 2015) Inspections focused on quality of solid fuels are carried out by all CTIA inspectorates throughout the year. Not only selected shops with coal and wood pellets, but also workplaces about which consumers submitted complaints were inspected. It is positive that no deviations from the quality determined by the Act on Air Protection and its implementing regulations were detected in any of 16 collected samples of solid fuels. Formal shortcomings related to the law were detected within 5 of 70 inspections carried out in 2014. 

Within the inspection action carried out from March 18, 2013, to November 2014, CTIA inspectors visited 70 commercial subjects in order to inspect whether they comply with requirements for quality of solid fuels, i.e. coal and pellets of biomass (pursuant to section 16 par. 1 of the Act No. 201/2002 Coll. on Air Protection, in the range of quality indicators determined by the Decree No. 415/2012 Coll. on permissible level of pollution and its identification) and also whether they comply with vendors’ obligations stipulated in article 5 of the Regulation (EU) No 995/2010 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 October 2010 laying down the obligations of operators who place timber and timber products on the market. Manufacturers and distributors of solid fuels, especially coal and wooden pellets, were inspected within the action in which all CTIA inspectorates participated. 
Quality of solid fuels 

The CTIA collected 16 samples of solid fuels, namely 9 samples of coal and 7 samples of wooden pellets, in order to inspect fuels quality. Samples of coal were collected by employees of authorized laboratories when CTIA officers were present. Analysis were carried out within procedures compliant with selected technical standards.
Protocols from results of laboratory analysis showed that all collected samples of solid fuels complied with requirements of the Act on Air Protection and its implementing regulations. Based on complaints and submissions from consumers, laboratory analysis of certain samples were supplemented by determination of fractions of individual types of coal (undersize, oversize, dust) and evaluated in relation to quality of coal as declared by vendors.
Inspection results
Overview of results of inspections of solid fuels in 2014 (pursuant to the Act No. 201/2012 Coll.):
	Inspectorate
	Total number of inspections/wooden pellets + coal 
	Detected violations – wooden pellets
	Detected violations – coal
	Collected samples of wooden pellets and results 
	Collected samples of coal and results 

	Středočeský and Prague
	10/1+9
	
	
	1/ complied
	1 + 1 consumer submission/ complied

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	8/4+4
	1
	 
	1/ complied
	1/ complied

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	7/2+5
	
	 
	1/ complied
	1/ complied

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	3/1+2
	 
	 
	1/ complied
	1 + 1 podnět/ complied

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	18/10+8
	2
	 
	1/ complied
	1/ complied

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	11/1+10
	
	
	1/ complied
	1/ complied

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	13/6+7
	2
	 
	1/ complied
	1/ complied

	TOTAL 
	70/25+45
	5
	0
	7/ without findings
	9/without findings 


Detected violations and imposed sanctions
Violations of the Act on Air Protection (section 16, par. 1 of the Act No. 201/2012 Coll.) were detected in 5 cases of wooden pellets. Two sellers didn’t provide any report on fuel quality to the Ministry of Environment and in other three cases sellers didn’t prove that fuels complied with requirements for quality as determined by law. Administrative proceedings concerning sanctions in these cases will be launched. 
Obligations of persons as stipulated in section 16, par. 1 of the Act No. 201/2012 Coll., on Air Protection
Person who places fuels on the Czech market can place only fuels compliant with requirements for fuel quality as stipulated in implementing legal regulation. Compliance with the requirements shall always be proven to consumer in manner determined by implementing legal regulation within the first delivery of fuel and subsequently when quality of fuel changes or on consumer’s request. Persons who place on the market fuels determined by implementing legal regulation are obliged to report to the Ministry (note: of Environment) data determined in the legal regulation by March 31 of the following year. 
Within inspections of quality of coal, violation of the Act on Air Protection was not detected however in a case investigated based on consumer’s submission, exceeding of maximal limit concerning oversized coal by 11.5% from the overall weight of the collected sample was detected. This was evaluated as failure to comply with the obligation to sell products of the quality declared by the seller, as stipulated in the Act on Air Protection (section 3 par. 1 letter b) of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll.). 

The obligation to inform surveillance authority about commercial entities or entrepreneurs that delivered wooden products (pursuant to Article 5 of Regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council) was met by all inspected persons. All subjects provided purchase documents or added them within imposed measure. 

Conclusion
Despite only formal shortcomings were detected within the inspection action focused on solid fuel quality, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority will continue in its inspections of selling and quality of solid fuels in 2015 – at least in range of 2014. Inspections will also focus on other parts of distribution chain, i.e. suppliers of fuel and timber products. 
Contact: Spokesperson of the CTIA
                                                            Phone:
+420 296 366 233  
                 Mgr. Jiří Fröhlich
                                                            Mobile: 
+420 602 105 376

                                                            E-mail:
mluvci@coi.cz

